
 

 

LIST OF SARS (SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY REPORTS) AND SOCA CONSENTS 

Date Description Intended Recipient Amount of 

payment/proposed 

payment 

8 June 

2011 

Intelligence SAR Ref 241134 alerting 

SOCA of concerns around the beneficial 

ownership of Petrol Service (and Mr 

Etete's reported involvement) in advance 

of seeking consent to make transfer  

Petrol Service  $1,092,040,000 

11 July 

2011 

Intelligence SAR Ref 246282 alerting 

SOCA that it has received instructions to 

transfer money from the FGN Depositary 

Account (but the instructions did not 

conform with authorisation requirements). 

Malabu account at 

Banque Misr Liban 

Sal 

$877,000,000 

21 July 

2011 

Consent SAR Ref 248046 seeking 

consent  to make payments 

(1) Malabu Banque 

Misr Liban Sal 

(2) Accountant 

General of the Senior 

Courts  

(1) $801,540,000 

(2) $215,000,000 

28 July 

2011 

SOCA Consent (SAR Ref 248046) to the 

transaction proposed in the SAR dated 21 

July 2011. 

(1) Malabu Banque 

Misr Liban Sal 

(2) Accountant 

General of the Senior 

Courts  

(1) $801,540,000 

(2) $215,000,000 

01 

August 

2011 

Consent SAR Ref 249631 seeking 

consent from SOCA to make payments 

Malabu $801,540,000 

02 

August 

2011 

SOCA Consent (SAR Ref 249631) 

consenting to the transaction proposed in 

the SAR dated 1 August 2011  

Malabu $801,540,000 

19 

August 

2011 

SOCA confirmation (not seen) noting JP 

Morgan can rely on Consent of 2 August 

2011 to make transfers that are then 

effected on 23 August 2011   

(1) Malabu (First 

Bank of Nigeria) 

(2) Malabu (Keystone 

Bank Nigeria) 

 

(1) $401,540,000 

(2) $400,000,000 

25 June 

2013 

Consent SAR Ref 359316 seeking 

consent to transfer balance in FGN 

Depository Account 

Malabu $75,000,000 

07 

August 

2013 

Consent SAR Ref 366787 again seeking 

consent from SOCA to make payment 

transfers from FGN Depositary Account. 

Malabu $74,200,000 

15 

August 

2013 

SOCA Consent  to the transaction 

proposed in the SAR dated 07 August 

2013. 

Malabu $74,200,000 
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From: Lloyd, Simon X <simon.lloyd@corpexchange.com>
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2011 10:06 AM
To: Lyall, Ian <Ian.Lyall@jpmorgan.com>
Subject: FW: FGN new Instructions

 
See below. No need for a further SAR.
 
Provided we are sufficiently happy with the legi�macy of the instruc�on then no objec�ons from SOCA.
 
S
 

Simon Lloyd | Executive Director | J.P. Morgan - EMEA AML & Sanctions Compliance | ( +44 (0)20 7777 9548 | Ê +44 (0)20
7777 4744 | simon.lloyd@jpmorgan.com | 13th Floor, 125 London Wall, London, EC2Y 5AJ
 
From: Hameed, Kaswar [mailto:kaswar.hameed@soca.x.gsi.gov.uk] 

 Sent: 19 August 2011 11:04
 To: Lloyd, Simon X

 Cc: Atkinson, Phil
 Subject: RE:

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Simon,
 
Thanks for your email.
 
As discussed yesterday and this morning, this is a business decision for JP Morgan to make taking into account the
legitimacy and all aspects of due diligence regarding this new request.
 
Kind Regards
 
Kaswar Hameed|Senior Officer|
UKFIU - International Corruption & Asset Recovery Team|
Serious Organised Crime Agency|
Tel +44 (0) 207 238 3795|
Fax: + 44 (0) 207 238 8667|
Mobile +44 (0) 7920 781207|
kaswar.hameed@soca.x.gsi.gov.uk 
kaswar.hameed@soca.pnn.police.uk

-----Original Message-----
 From: Lloyd, Simon X [mailto:simon.lloyd@jpmorgan.com] 

 Sent: 18 August 2011 17:05
 To: Hameed, Kaswar; Simpson, George

 Cc: Lyall, Ian
 Subject:

Kaswar / George,
 
As discussed, please find a�ached the new instruc�ons to split the funds between two local Nigerian Banks.
These instruc�ons have resulted from the rejec�on by Banque Misr Liban of the earlier payment as outlined in
my previous mail.
 
I will call in the morning.
 
Best Rgs
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mailto:robert.standley@jpmorgan.com
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S
 
 

Simon Lloyd | Executive Director | J.P. Morgan - EMEA AML & Sanctions Compliance | ( +44 (0)20 7777 9548 | Ê +44
(0)20 7777 4744 | simon.lloyd@jpmorgan.com | 13th Floor, 125 London Wall, London, EC2Y 5AJ
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-
virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM
Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk. 

 Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal
purposes.

All E-Mail sent and received by SOCA is scanned and subject to assessment. Messages sent or received by SOCA staff are not private and
may be the subject of lawful business monitoring. E-Mail may be passed at any time and without notice to an appropriate branch within
SOCA, on authority from the Director General or his Deputy for analysis. This E-Mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for
the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as
possible.

This email is confidential and subject to important disclaimers and conditions including on offers for
the purchase or sale of securities, accuracy and completeness of information, viruses, confidentiality,
legal privilege, and legal entity disclaimers, available at
http://www.jpmorgan.com/pages/disclosures/email.

This information is supplied in confidence by SOCA, and is exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It may also be
subject to exemption under other UK legislation. Onward disclosure may be unlawful, for example, under the Data Protection Act 1998. Requests for
disclosure to the public must be referred to the SOCA FOI single point of contact, by email on PICUEnquiries@soca.x.gsi.gov.uk or by telephoning
0870 268 8677.

 

All E-Mail sent and received by SOCA is scanned and subject to assessment. Messages sent or received by SOCA staff are not private and may be
the subject of lawful business monitoring. E-Mail may be passed at any time and without notice to an appropriate branch within SOCA, on authority
from the Director General or his Deputy for analysis. This E-Mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible.

 

 
The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number
2009/09/0052.) On leaving the GSi this email was certified virus free.

 Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.
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RESTRICTED

SAR Ref: 366787Source Ref: IRL-173-11-Consent 5 Disclosure Type: Proceeds of Crime Act 2002SAR Date: 07 Aug 2013 Consent Required: YSource: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Source Outlet: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.Related Disclosure IDs: 2540996 1943563 1968874
Main Subject - SuspectName: Mr Daniel Etete DOB: Gender: MaleOccupation: Former Nigerian Oil MinisterTransactionDate:Amount: 74200000.00 Currency: USD (US DOLLAR)Credit/Debit: Debit Type: Wire TransferNotes: transfer request for the sum of $74,200,000.00 from the deposit account of the Federal Government of Nigeria following the lifting of a UK court block in relation to a claim in the London Court of International Arbitration. 
Disclosed Account Name: Federal Government of Nigeria Account Number: 41451493FI Name: JP Morgan Chase NA Sort Code:Opened: Closed:Balance: Balance Date:Turnover Credit: Turnover Debit:Turnover Period:
Third Party Account Name: Malabu Oil and Gas Account Number: 105552028FI Name: Keystone Bank Ltd Sort Code:Associated Subject - SuspectLegal Entity Name: Malabu Oil and GasLegal Entity Number: VAT Number:Business Type: Oil exploration and development Registered: NIGERIAReason for Association: Entity owned/controlled by Etete
Associated Subject - UnknownLegal Entity Name: Federal Government of NigeriaLegal Entity Number: VAT Number:

Page 1 of 2SAR Print
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Business Type: Registered:Reason for Association:Reason For SuspicionXXS99XX - This SAR is a follow on to those filed on 10 June 2011 (ref URN1943563), 15 July 2011 (ref URN1968874) and 1 August 2011 (URN1974323) in respect of payments linked to the dispute over rights to Nigerian Oil Production License 245. The subjects of the earlier SARs were Malabu Oil & Gas Limited (Malabu) and Daniel Etete, believed to be the company’s beneficial owner. The full background behind the case and the funds arising, together with the instructions for payment have been provided in the earlier SARs and in subsequent discussions with officers of SOCA. Consent was given for these payments.This SAR is also subsequent to that filed on 25 June 2013 (ref URN2540996) which is referred to in further detail below.Following resolution of a number of disputes and after receiving consent from SOCA, the majority of related funds held in the depository account were paid to accounts on the instruction of the Federal Government of Nigeria (FGN). An amount of $74,200,000 had been held (and blocked) in relation to a claim in the London Court of International Arbitration - Reference LCIA 111926 - International Legal Consulting Limited (Claimants) and Malabu Oil & Gas Limited (Respondents). On 7 May 2013, Malabu's lawyers informed JPMC that that they had succeeded in their arbitration against ILC, and that as a result, an order would be issued lifting the freezing order. The order was received on the same day. It expressly permits JPMC to comply with (and the FGN to issue) payment instructions from the FGN and relating to the remaining funds in the depository account. On 24 June 2013, JPMC received an instruction from representatives of the FGN to make a payment of $75,000,000.00, plus accrued interest, to an account at Keystone Bank Ltd for the benefit of Malabu. The same instructions had been used for an earlier payment. The instructions were faxed to JPMC from the Office of the Minister of State Finance and signed by Yerima lawan Ngama and Otunta Jonah Ogunniyi, the Minister and the Accountant General respectively. Replacement payment instructions dated 3 July 2013 were subsequently provided to JPMC. A copy of these is attached. These resolved the discrepancy in the amount referred to above and requested that a payment of $74.2 million be paid to an account at Deutsche Bank Trust America, Account Name: Keystone Bank Limited, Beneficiary Name: Malabu Oil & Gas Limited.Documents relating to JPMC’s involvement in the original Escrow arrangement, subsequent payments and amounts held on account are currently the subject of production orders pursuant to section 345 (4)(a) of the Proceeds of Crime Act requested by the Metropolitan Police Proceeds of Corruption Unit, Specialist Economic and Organised Crime Command (SCO7). The contact at SCO7 is DS Robert Green. We also understand that the US Department of Justice has been investigating these matters.In respect of the SAR of 25 June 2013 consent was originally refused, but on 2nd August 2013 we were informed (orally) that consent had been granted. However, several developments and pieces of information which have come to light since the filing of the most recent SAR on 25 June 2013 give rise to suspicion that the funds may constitute criminal property, including the following: 1. Judgment handed down by the English High Court on 17 July 2013 in Energy Venture Partners Ltd –v- Malabu Oil and Gas Limited. In that judgment the Court found that Chief Etete is the “principal beneficial owner of Malabu” and made various comments about Malabu and Chief Etete;2. Information that on 25 July 2013 the Nigerian Senate mandated an investigation into this matter;3. Production orders obtained by the Metropolitan Police Proceeds of Corruption Unit, Specialist Economic and Organised Crime Command (SCO7) and the facts and matters detailed in support of applications for these orders, copies of the orders can be provided if required.JPMC is seeking consent to pay the balance of the account of $74.2 million to Malabu in accordance with the instructions received.
Report Activity Assessment: RESTRICTED
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